

No. 24-249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

A.J.T., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS, A.T. AND G.T.,
Petitioner,

v.

OSSEO AREA SCHOOLS, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 279; OSSEO SCHOOL BOARD,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF REPRESENTATIVE TONY COELHO
AND THE COELHO CENTER FOR DISABILITY
LAW, POLICY AND INNOVATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
konsky@uchicago.edu
(773) 834-3190

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

SIMON A. DE CARVALHO
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

 I. Congress Enacted The IDEA To
 Supplement The Rights Already Available
 To Children With Disabilities Under The
 Rehabilitation Act.....5

 II. Congress Adopted Section 1415(*l*) Of The
 IDEA To Abrogate This Court’s Decision
 In *Smith* And Restore To Children With
 Disabilities The Full Panoply Of Rights
 Under The Disability Laws.....9

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	3, 5, 8-9, 10
<i>Monahan v. Nebraska</i> , 687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984), <i>superseded by statute as stated in Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	4, 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1415(<i>l</i>)	2, 3, 10
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(2)(B)	5-6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	9
34 C.F.R. § 104.1 (1980).....	8
34 C.F.R. § 104.31 (1980).....	8
34 C.F.R. § 104.33(a) (1980)	8
34 C.F.R. § 104.33(b)(2)	8
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986 (“HCPA”), Pub. L. No. 99-372, § 3, 100 Stat. 796, 797	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

121 Cong. Rec. 19,483 (1975) (statement of Sen. Robert T. Stafford).....	7, 9
121 Cong. Rec. 19,486-92 (1975) (statement of Sen. Harrison Williams).....	6-7
121 Cong. Rec. 19,492 (1975) (statement of Sen. Harrison Williams).....	7
130 Cong. Rec. 20,597 (1984) (statement of Sen. Lowell Weicker)	9
130 Cong. Rec. 20,623 (1984) (statement of Sen. Robert T. Stafford).....	11
130 Cong. Rec. 20,761 (1984) (statement of Rep. Austin J. Murphy, Jr.)	10-11
131 Cong. Rec. 5,064 (1985) (statement of Rep. Pat Williams).....	13
131 Cong. Rec. 21,389 (1985) (statement of Sen. Lowell Weicker)	9
131 Cong. Rec. 21,391 (1985) (statement of Sen. Edward M. Kennedy).....	11, 13
131 Cong. Rec. 21,392 (1985) (statement of Sen. Paul Simon)	7, 12
131 Cong. Rec. 31,377 (1985) (statement of Rep. Pat Williams).....	4, 11, 13
132 Cong. Rec. 9,279 (1986) (statement of Sen. Paul Simon)	11, 12
132 Cong. Rec. 16,823 (1986) (statement of Sen. Lowell Weicker)	14

132 Cong. Rec. 16,824 (1986) (statement of Sen. John F. Kerry)	7
132 Cong. Rec. 16,825 (1986) (statement of Sen. Paul Simon)	10
132 Cong. Rec. 17,609 (1986) (statement of Rep. Steve Bartlett)	11, 12
<i>Americans With Disabilities Act of 1988: Joint Hearing on S. 2345 Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor & Hum. Res. & the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the H. Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 100th Cong. 11 (1988) (statement of Rep. Tony Coelho).....</i>	9
H.R. Rep No. 93-1457 (1974)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975)	6
S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1425	6
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1798	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Founder, Loyola Law School: The Coelho Center, https://perma.cc/JPC5-REYE.....</i>	1
Mark C. Weber, <i>Accidentally on Purpose: Intent in Disability Discrimination Law</i> , 56 B.C. L. Rev. 1417 (2015)	12
